EARTHSCAN EXPERT SERIEC f%amuu'

THE EARTHSEAN EXPERT GUIDE TO
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF
UTILITY-SCALE PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEMS

5

oY

l"-

Susan Neill, Geoff.St

and Christophe .
SSEES. ===
e == \\\\’\\‘-\:j«\\_ =ae -
s
S e o 28 —

,,‘\ = e
= A )
- .."g i
+ NES $
o

,_,_L S

:av-'



Solar Farms

The Earthscan Expert Guide to Design
and Construction of Utility-scale
Photovoltaic Systems

Susan Neill, Geoff Stapleton
and Christopher Martell

R Routedge AL

LONDON AND NEW YORK from Routledge



First published 2017
by Routledge
2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX14 4RN

and by Routledge
711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business
© 2017 Global Sustainable Energy Solutions Pty Ltd

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilised in any form or by any
electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and
recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used only
for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

While the authors and the publishers believe that the information and guidance given in this work are correct,
all parties must rely upon their own skill and judgment when making use of them — it is not meant to be a
replacement for manufacturer’s instructions and legal technical codes. Neither the authors nor the publisher
assume any liability for any loss or damage caused by any error or omission in the work. Any and all such
liability is disclaimed.

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A caralogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Names: Neill, Susan, 1950- author. | Stapleton, Geoff, author. | Martell,
Christopher, author. ‘

Title: Solar farms : the Earthscan expert guide to design and construction of
utility-scale photovoltaic systems / Susan Neill, Geoff Stapleton and
Christopher Martell.

Description: London ; New York : Routledge, is an imprint of the Taylor &
Francis Group, an Informa Business 2017. | Series: Earthscan expert series

| Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2016025481| ISBN 9781138121355 (hbk) | ISBN 9781315651002
(ebk)

Subjects: LCSH: Photovoltaic power systems--Design and construction. |
Building-integrated photovoltaic systems--Design and construction.
Classification: LCC TK1087 .N45 2017 | DDC 621.31/244--dc23

LC record available at https:/lcen.loc.gov/2016025481

ISBN: 978-1-138-12135-5 (hbk)
ISBN: 978-1-315-65100-2 (ebk)

Typeset in Sabon Paper from
by Saxon Graphics Ltd, Derby FSC e
Printed in Great Britain by Ashford Colour Press Ltd o T CMITE

MIX




Solar Farms

The market and policy impetus to install increasingly utility-scale solar systems, or solar
farms (sometimes known as solar parks or ranches), has seen products and applications
develop ahead of the collective industry knowledge and experience. Recently however, the
market has matured and investment opportunities for utility-scale solar farms or parks as
part of renewable energy policies have made the sector more attractive. This book brings
together the latest technical, practical and financial information available to provide an
essential guide to solar farms, from design and planning to installation and maintenance.

The book builds on the challenges and lessons learned from existing solar farms, that
have been developed across the world, including in Europe, the USA, Australia, China and
India. Topics covered include system design, system layout, international installation
standards, operation and maintenance, grid penetration, planning applications, and skills
required for installation, operation and maintenance. Highly illustrated in full colour, the
book provides an essential practical guide for all industry professionals involved in or
contemplating utility-scale, grid-connected solar systems.

Susan Neill is Director of Training and Engineering at Global Sustainable Energy Solutions
(GSES), Australia.

Geoff Stapleton is Managing Director of GSES and a part-time lecturer at the School of
Photovoltaic and Renewable Energy Engineering, University of New South Wales, Australia.

Christopher Martell is Director of Operations and Engineering at GSES, Australia.



Earthscan Expert Series
Series editor: Frank Jackson

Solar:

Grid-Connected Solar Electric Systems
Geoff Stapleton and Susan Neill

Pico-solar Electric Systems
Jobn Keane

Solar Cooling
Paul Kohlenbach and Uli Jakob

Solar Domestic Water Heating
Chris Laughton

Solar Technology
David Thorpe

Stand-alone Solar Electric Systems
Mark Hankins

Solar Farms
Susan Neill, Geoff Stapleton and Christopher Martell
Home Refurbishment:

Sustainable Home Refurbishment
David Thorpe

Wood Heating:

Wood Pellet Heating Systems
Dilwyn Jenkins

Renewable Power:
Renewable Energy Systems
Dilwyn Jenkins

Energy Management:

Energy Management in Buildings
David Thorpe

Energy Management in Industry
David Thorpe
Bioenergy:

Anaerobic Digestion
Tim Pullen



Acronyms and abbreviations

AC
altEQ
alt,
ANSI
ARENA
AS
a-S1
AVR
AWG
BLM
BMS
BoS
BS
CAD
CB
CCC
CCTV
CdTe
CEC
CEFC
CfD
CIGS
CSA
DC
DIN
DNI
DNO
DRED
ECT
EFI
EIA
ELV
EMI
EMS
EN
EPBC
EPC
FCAS
FiT
GFDI
GHGs

alternating current

solar altitude during the equinox

solar altitude during the solstice
American National Standards Institute
Australian Renewable Energy Agency
Australian standard

Amorphous silicon

Automatic voltage regulation
American wire gauge

Bureau of Land Management

Building management system

balance of system

British Standards

computer-aided design

circuit breaker

current-carrying capacity
closed-circuit television

cadmium telluride

Commission of the European Communities
clean energy finance corporation
contract for difference
copper—indium-gallium—diselenide
cross-sectional area

direct current

German standards

direct normal irradiance

distribution network operator
demand response-enabled devices
equivalent cell temperature

earth fault interrupter

environmental impact analysis/assessment
extra low voltage

electromagnetic interference

energy management system

European standards

environmental protection and biodiversity conservation
engineering, procurement and construction
frequency control ancillary services
feed-in tariff

ground fault detection interrupter
greenhouse gases



xvi ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

GHI
GIS
GSC
GSES
GUI
GW
HMI
HS
HV
IEC
IEEE
Imp
P
IREC
IRR
Isc
ISO
IT

JIS
LCF
LCOE
LV
MC
MCB
MET
M]
MPP
MPPT
MTBF
MV
MVA
MW
MWp

NEC
NEMA
NFPA
NOCT
NPV
NREL
NSW
NZS
o&M
OLE
OPC
OSHA
PF

global horizontal irradiation

geographic information system

solar constant

global sustainable energy solutions
graphical user interface

gigawatt

human-machine interface

health and safety

high voltage

rated trip current

International Electrotechnical Commission
Institute for Electrical and Electronics Engineers
current at maximum power point

ingress protection

Interstate Renewable Energy Council
internal rate of return

short-circuit current

International Organization for Standardization
information technology

Japanese Standards

local control facility

levelised cost of electricity

low voltage

multi-contact

miniature circuit breaker

meteorological

Mega-joule

maximum power point

maximum power point tracker

mean time between failures

medium voltage

megavolt ampere

megawartt

megawatt peak

not applicable

National Electric Code

National Electrical Manufacturers Association
National Fire Protection Association
nominal operating cell temperature

net present value

National Renewable Energy Laboratory
New South Wales

New Zealand standard

operations and maintenance

object linking and embedding

open platform communications
occupational safety and health administration
power factor



ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS  xvii

PLC programmable logic controller

Pmp maximum power point

POI point of interface

PPA power purchase agreement

PPP public—private partnership

PR performance ratio

PSH peak sun hours

PV photovoltaic

RAPID  regulatory and permitting information desktop
RCD residual current device

RECs renewable energy certificates

REIPP renewable energy independent power producer procurement
RFP request for proposals

ROW right of way

RPS renewable portfolio standard

RTU remote telemetry unit

SCADA  supervisory control and data acquisition
SRECs  solar renewable energy credits
SRMC  short-run marginal cost

STC standard test conditions
SWMS  safe work methods statements
TNO transmission network operator
UK United Kingdom

UL Underwriters’ Laboratory

UPS uninterruptible power supply
USA United States of America

uv ultra-violet

VAR volt-ampere reactive

Vmp voltage at maximum power point
Voc open-circuit voltage

WA Western Australia

Wh watt hour

Wp watt-peak






Notes on the authors

Susan Neill has been involved in the Australian and international renewable energy industry
for 30 years. Susan has extensive experience arising from her experience with the rapid
market development in grid-connected solar since 2005. Susan had worked with international
product manufacturers and distributors as well as providing EPC services before joining
GSES, where she has held the position of training and engineering director since 2009.

Geoff Stapleton has been part of the renewable energy industry for over 30 years and has
been instrumental in the development of industry training and capacity building in Australia
and many other countries: Ghana, Sri Lanka, Malaysia, China and the Pacific region. Geoff’s
vast engineering experience has been instrumental in the development of Australian
standards and guidelines for the renewable energy industry. Geoff has been a part-time
lecturer at the University of New South Wales, Australia for the past 15 years.

Christopher Martell has held the position of Principal Engineer for GSES since 2014.
Christopher has extensive experience through his multidiscipline engineering qualifications,
including the design and implementation of large-scale grid-connected solar systems.
Christopher has contributed to the vast information base required to write this publication
and to ensure currency for the equipment and practices included.



Mo EE, T 252 #EPDFIE V5 ) © www. ertongbook. com



Preface and acknowledgements

The world of renewable energy has expanded from the time when it was considered only as
a potential source of energy for niche applications: renewable energy is now touted as one
of the foundations for mitigating global climate change. Solar photovoltaics are able to be
deployed to meet the insatiable power demands ranging from a solar lantern through to
powering populations in cities.

The impetus of solving the world’s global warming problem and the need to find suitable
alternative energy sources has contributed to and highlighted the enormous growth in the
photovoltaic industry since 2009. Since that time, the prices for solar modules have reduced
by a factor of five and the price for solar systems has reduced by a factor of three. The 2014
IEA Roadmap states that the cumulative installed capacity of solar PV has grown at an
average rate of 49% per year in the years up to 2014.

A stark indication of this industry’s stellar growth can be seen when comparing the total
installed capacity of solar PV at the end of 2009 at 23 GW compared to the figure of
227 GW installed capacity at the end of 2015.

The solar farm, or utility-scale solar installation, is now an established part of
international power supply landscape as well as being the catalyst for the introduction and
adaptation of financial instruments and funding models so that the services for solar farms
are part of mainstream banking, finance and the law.

This publication describes the solar technology used in solar farms; the technology’s
performance characteristics; all enabling equipment used in a solar farm; the extensive
system design required; the supporting technical, social and environmental aspects; how to
estimate a solar farm’s performance and financial metrics.

Susan Neill, Geoffrey Stapleton and Christopher Martell from Global Sustainable Energy
Solutions Pty Ltd (GSES) have extensive knowledge and experience in grid-connected solar
systems and these systems’ engineering, design, compliance and performance. As the
authors of this publication, they have welcomed the opportunity to produce this Solar
Farms publication, as this industry continues its international growth.

Given the rapid growth in the international market for solar farms, extensive time and
resources were necessary to research and document the status of this constantly evolving
market. Kayla Inglis in GSES’s Sydney office has worked extensively on this publication:
collecting the technology and market information, researching, writing content and
developing the chapters to meet the broad, international context of this topic. GSES thanks
those industry participants who have supported the development of this publication and
provided information and images and we trust these are correctly acknowledged.






Contents

List of illustrations

Acronyms and abbreviations

Notes on authors

Preface and acknowledgements

1

2

5

6

Introduction

Photovoltaic technology
Planning a solar farm

Design overview

Installation and commissioning

Operation and maintenance

Appendix: Resources

Glossary

Index

vil

XV

X1X

XX1

13

41

94

153

179

204

216

224






lllustrations

Figures

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
2.1

22
2.3

2.4
2.5

2.6

2.7
2.8
29

2.10
2.11

Uses of electricity in our daily lives

Expected change in energy demand in selected regions (2014-40)
Current and projected global electricity generation by source
Global market share of off-grid, decentralised grid-connected
and centralised grid-connected PV systems

105.56 MW Perovo Solar Park (Crimea, Russia)

Residential grid-connected PV system

Installation of an off-grid PV system in Ghana

Evolution of annual PV installations (GW)

Grid-connected centralised and decentralised PV installations
by region in IEA PVPS countries

Albedo, direct radiation and diffuse radiation

Schematic representation of PSH

The orbit of the earth around the sun, combined with the
earth’s tilt, creates the seasons, causing the sun to move north
or south in the sky

A visual representation of the sun’s altitude and azimuth.

(a) In the southern hemisphere the sun tracks the highest path
during the summer (southern) solstice and the lowest path
during the winter (northern) solstice. (b) For tropical location
located close to the equator, the sun remains high in the sky
throughout the entire year, but is highest during the equinox.
(c) In the northern hemisphere, the sun tracks the highest path
during the summer (northern) solstice and the lowest path
during the winter (southern) solstice

By combining the photoelectric effect and the electric field of
the p-n junction, electrons can be induced to move inside the
cell and create a current flowing in an external wire

A characteristic I-V curve of a PV cell, with power output
plotted for each point on the curve.

(a) The I-V characteristics of a single cell; (b) the I-V
characteristics of three of those cells connected in series.
Typical PV cell performance curves under different testing
conditions

The modular arrangement of a PV array

A typical monocrystalline wafer cut to a square without the
corners (a) and module (b). Monocrystalline modules (c) are
used on single-axis trackers in Nellis Solar Power Plant
(Nevada, USA)

G o =

NN »n A

16
16

17

18

18

19

20
21

22



viii [LLUSTRATIONS

212

2.13

2.14

215

[§%]

16

217

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21
222,

3.1
32

3.3
3.4

3.8

3.9
3.10

3.11

A typical polycrystalline wafer (a) and module (b).
Polycrystalline modules (c) used in Dunayskaya Solar Power
Station, Ukraine

(a) Thin-film modules are not made from wafers, but from
thin layers of photoactive semiconductors. (b) Thin-film
modules used in one of the world’s largest solar farms: Desert
Sunlight Solar Farm (California, USA)

Plot of best research-cell efficiencies (under laboratory
conditions)

(a) Enphase micro-inverter. (b) Almost 2,000 Enphase micro-
inverters are used on this 660 kW ground-mounted dual-axis
tracking solar system in Wisconsin, USA

(a) SMA Sunny Mini Central 11000TL single-phase inverter.
(b) This 6 MWp system in Korat, Thailand, uses 540 of these
string inverters

(a) Sunny Central SO0CP XT/630CP XT/720CP XT/760CP
XT inverter. (b) 27.5 MWp (AC) Heideblick Solar Farm at
Gahro Military Airfield, Germany, uses one S00CP XT, four
630CP XT, eighteen 760CP XT and eight 800CP XT inverters
Basic anatomy of a 3-phase pad-mounted distribution
transformer

Substation transformer along with switching and protective
equipment

A string combiner box for a 90 MW solar farm in South
Africa

SCADA system functionality in a solar plant

List of some of the available safety approval marks based on
different country’s safety standards

Reasons for building a solar farm

Les Mées solar farm, France has been designed to follow the
contours of the undulating hills of La Colle des Mées plateau
Terrain data can be analysed using HELIOS 3D

Terrain data can be analysed using HELIOS 3D to show the
elevation and angle of slope to get a better understanding of
the structure of the terrain

Flood risk assessment considerations

High-level footings

(a) Poorly maintained solar farm in Germany. (b) Greenough
River Solar Farm, WA, Australia is an example of a well
maintained solar farm

(a) Sheep used to maintain vegetation at Wychwood Solar
Farm (West Oxfordshire, UK). (b) Emus used to graze
vegetation at a solar farm in Japan

Steps for developers on agricultural land classification in the UK
The US Bureau of Land Management permitting process for
developments on public land

Bushfire protection measures in combination

22

23

24

26

27

28

31

32

36
4

38
42

43
44

44
46
47

48

48
49

51
53



