

# SOLAR FARMS

THE EARTHSCAN EXPERT GUIDE TO DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF UTILITY-SCALE PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEMS

Susan Neill, Geoff Stapleton and Christopher Martell

# Solar Farms

The Earthscan Expert Guide to Design and Construction of Utility-scale Photovoltaic Systems

Susan Neill, Geoff Stapleton and Christopher Martell





First published 2017 by Routledge 2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX14 4RN

and by Routledge 711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business

© 2017 Global Sustainable Energy Solutions Pty Ltd

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

While the authors and the publishers believe that the information and guidance given in this work are correct, all parties must rely upon their own skill and judgment when making use of them – it is not meant to be a replacement for manufacturer's instructions and legal technical codes. Neither the authors nor the publisher assume any liability for any loss or damage caused by any error or omission in the work. Any and all such liability is disclaimed.

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Names: Neill, Susan, 1950- author. | Stapleton, Geoff, author. | Martell,

Christopher, author.

Title: Solar farms: the Earthscan expert guide to design and construction of utility-scale photovoltaic systems / Susan Neill, Geoff Stapleton and

Christopher Martell.

Description: London; New York: Routledge, is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an Informa Business 2017. | Series: Earthscan expert series

Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2016025481| ISBN 9781138121355 (hbk) | ISBN 9781315651002

(ehk)

Subjects: LCSH: Photovoltaic power systems--Design and construction. | Building-integrated photovoltaic systems--Design and construction. Classification: LCC TK1087 .N45 2017 | DDC 621.31/244--dc23 LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2016025481

ISBN: 978-1-138-12135-5 (hbk) ISBN: 978-1-315-65100-2 (ebk)

Typeset in Sabon by Saxon Graphics Ltd, Derby Printed in Great Britain by Ashford Colour Press Ltd



#### Solar Farms

The market and policy impetus to install increasingly utility-scale solar systems, or solar farms (sometimes known as solar parks or ranches), has seen products and applications develop ahead of the collective industry knowledge and experience. Recently however, the market has matured and investment opportunities for utility-scale solar farms or parks as part of renewable energy policies have made the sector more attractive. This book brings together the latest technical, practical and financial information available to provide an essential guide to solar farms, from design and planning to installation and maintenance.

The book builds on the challenges and lessons learned from existing solar farms, that have been developed across the world, including in Europe, the USA, Australia, China and India. Topics covered include system design, system layout, international installation standards, operation and maintenance, grid penetration, planning applications, and skills required for installation, operation and maintenance. Highly illustrated in full colour, the book provides an essential practical guide for all industry professionals involved in or contemplating utility-scale, grid-connected solar systems.

Susan Neill is Director of Training and Engineering at Global Sustainable Energy Solutions (GSES), Australia.

Geoff Stapleton is Managing Director of GSES and a part-time lecturer at the School of Photovoltaic and Renewable Energy Engineering, University of New South Wales, Australia.

Christopher Martell is Director of Operations and Engineering at GSES, Australia.

#### Earthscan Expert Series

Series editor: Frank Jackson

#### Solar:

Grid-Connected Solar Electric Systems Geoff Stapleton and Susan Neill

Pico-solar Electric Systems John Keane

Solar Cooling Paul Kohlenbach and Uli Jakob

Solar Domestic Water Heating Chris Laughton

Solar Technology David Thorpe

Stand-alone Solar Electric Systems
Mark Hankins

Solar Farms
Susan Neill, Geoff Stapleton and Christopher Martell

#### Home Refurbishment:

Sustainable Home Refurbishment David Thorpe

Wood Heating:

Wood Pellet Heating Systems Dilwyn Jenkins

Renewable Power:

Renewable Energy Systems Dilwyn Jenkins

**Energy Management:** 

Energy Management in Buildings David Thorpe

Energy Management in Industry David Thorpe

Bioenergy:

Anaerobic Digestion
Tim Pullen

### **Acronyms and abbreviations**

AC alternating current

alt<sub>EQ</sub> solar altitude during the equinox alt<sub>s</sub> solar altitude during the solstice ANSI American National Standards Institute ARENA Australian Renewable Energy Agency

AS Australian standard a-Si Amorphous silicon

AVR Automatic voltage regulation

AWG American wire gauge

BLM Bureau of Land Management BMS Building management system

BoS balance of system
BS British Standards
CAD computer-aided design

CB circuit breaker

CCC current-carrying capacity
CCTV closed-circuit television
CdTe cadmium telluride

CEC Commission of the European Communities

CEFC clean energy finance corporation

CfD contract for difference

CIGS copper-indium-gallium-diselenide

CSA cross-sectional area
DC direct current
DIN German standards
DNI direct normal irradiance
DNO distribution network operator
DRED demand response-enabled devices

ECT equivalent cell temperature EFI earth fault interrupter

EIA environmental impact analysis/assessment

ELV extra low voltage

EMI electromagnetic interference EMS energy management system EN European standards

EPBC environmental protection and biodiversity conservation

EPC engineering, procurement and construction

FCAS frequency control ancillary services

FiT feed-in tariff

GFDI ground fault detection interrupter

GHGs greenhouse gases

GIS

global horizontal irradiation geographic information system

GSC solar constant

GSES global sustainable energy solutions

GUI graphical user interface

GW gigawatt

HMI human-machine interface

HS health and safety
HV high voltage
I<sub>trip</sub> rated trip current

IEC International Electrotechnical Commission
IEEE Institute for Electrical and Electronics Engineers

Imp current at maximum power point

IP ingress protection

IREC Interstate Renewable Energy Council

IRR internal rate of return Isc short-circuit current

ISO International Organization for Standardization

IT information technology
JIS Japanese Standards
LCF local control facility
LCOE levelised cost of electricity

LV low voltage MC multi-contact

MCB miniature circuit breaker

MET meteorological MJ Mega-joule

MPP maximum power point

MPPT maximum power point tracker MTBF mean time between failures

MV medium voltage
MVA megavolt ampere
MW megawatt
MW/n megawatt peak

MWp megawatt peak NA not applicable

NEC National Electric Code

NEMA National Electrical Manufacturers Association

NFPA National Fire Protection Association NOCT nominal operating cell temperature

NPV net present value

NREL National Renewable Energy Laboratory

NSW New South Wales
NZS New Zealand standard
O&M operations and maintenance
OLE object linking and embedding
OPC open platform communications

OSHA occupational safety and health administration

PF power factor

Pmp maximum power point POI point of interface

PPA power purchase agreement PPP public–private partnership

PR performance ratio PSH peak sun hours PV photovoltaic

RAPID regulatory and permitting information desktop

RCD residual current device RECs renewable energy certificates

REIPP renewable energy independent power producer procurement

RFP request for proposals

ROW right of way

RPS renewable portfolio standard

RTU remote telemetry unit

SCADA supervisory control and data acquisition

SRECs solar renewable energy credits
SRMC short-run marginal cost
STC standard test conditions
SWMS safe work methods statements
TNO transmission network operator

UK United Kingdom

UL Underwriters' Laboratory
UPS uninterruptible power supply
USA United States of America

UV ultra-violet

VAR volt-ampere reactive

Vmp voltage at maximum power point

Voc open-circuit voltage WA Western Australia

Wh watt hour Wp watt-peak

### Notes on the authors

Susan Neill has been involved in the Australian and international renewable energy industry for 30 years. Susan has extensive experience arising from her experience with the rapid market development in grid-connected solar since 2005. Susan had worked with international product manufacturers and distributors as well as providing EPC services before joining GSES, where she has held the position of training and engineering director since 2009.

Geoff Stapleton has been part of the renewable energy industry for over 30 years and has been instrumental in the development of industry training and capacity building in Australia and many other countries: Ghana, Sri Lanka, Malaysia, China and the Pacific region. Geoff's vast engineering experience has been instrumental in the development of Australian standards and guidelines for the renewable energy industry. Geoff has been a part-time lecturer at the University of New South Wales, Australia for the past 15 years.

Christopher Martell has held the position of Principal Engineer for GSES since 2014. Christopher has extensive experience through his multidiscipline engineering qualifications, including the design and implementation of large-scale grid-connected solar systems. Christopher has contributed to the vast information base required to write this publication and to ensure currency for the equipment and practices included.

### Preface and acknowledgements

The world of renewable energy has expanded from the time when it was considered only as a potential source of energy for niche applications: renewable energy is now touted as one of the foundations for mitigating global climate change. Solar photovoltaics are able to be deployed to meet the insatiable power demands ranging from a solar lantern through to powering populations in cities.

The impetus of solving the world's global warming problem and the need to find suitable alternative energy sources has contributed to and highlighted the enormous growth in the photovoltaic industry since 2009. Since that time, the prices for solar modules have reduced by a factor of five and the price for solar systems has reduced by a factor of three. The 2014 IEA Roadmap states that the cumulative installed capacity of solar PV has grown at an average rate of 49% per year in the years up to 2014.

A stark indication of this industry's stellar growth can be seen when comparing the total installed capacity of solar PV at the end of 2009 at 23 GW compared to the figure of 227 GW installed capacity at the end of 2015.

The solar farm, or utility-scale solar installation, is now an established part of international power supply landscape as well as being the catalyst for the introduction and adaptation of financial instruments and funding models so that the services for solar farms are part of mainstream banking, finance and the law.

This publication describes the solar technology used in solar farms; the technology's performance characteristics; all enabling equipment used in a solar farm; the extensive system design required; the supporting technical, social and environmental aspects; how to estimate a solar farm's performance and financial metrics.

Susan Neill, Geoffrey Stapleton and Christopher Martell from Global Sustainable Energy Solutions Pty Ltd (GSES) have extensive knowledge and experience in grid-connected solar systems and these systems' engineering, design, compliance and performance. As the authors of this publication, they have welcomed the opportunity to produce this *Solar Farms* publication, as this industry continues its international growth.

Given the rapid growth in the international market for solar farms, extensive time and resources were necessary to research and document the status of this constantly evolving market. Kayla Inglis in GSES's Sydney office has worked extensively on this publication: collecting the technology and market information, researching, writing content and developing the chapters to meet the broad, international context of this topic. GSES thanks those industry participants who have supported the development of this publication and provided information and images and we trust these are correctly acknowledged.

# **Contents**

Li	ist of illustrations	vi
Ac	cronyms and abbreviations	X
No	otes on authors	xix
Pr	reface and acknowledgements	XX
1	Introduction	1
2	Photovoltaic technology	13
3	Planning a solar farm	41
4	Design overview	94
5	Installation and commissioning	153
6	Operation and maintenance	179
Ap	ppendix: Resources	204
Glossary		216
Tu.	dev	224

# **Illustrations**

### Figures

1.1	Uses of electricity in our daily lives	1
1.2	Expected change in energy demand in selected regions (2014-40)	2
1.3	Current and projected global electricity generation by source	3
1.4	Global market share of off-grid, decentralised grid-connected	
	and centralised grid-connected PV systems	4
1.5	105.56MW Perovo Solar Park (Crimea, Russia)	5
1.6	Residential grid-connected PV system	6
1.7	Installation of an off-grid PV system in Ghana	6
1.8	Evolution of annual PV installations (GW)	7
1.9	Grid-connected centralised and decentralised PV installations	
	by region in IEA PVPS countries	8
2.1	Albedo, direct radiation and diffuse radiation	14
2.2	Schematic representation of PSH	15
2.3	The orbit of the earth around the sun, combined with the	
	earth's tilt, creates the seasons, causing the sun to move north	
	or south in the sky	16
2.4	A visual representation of the sun's altitude and azimuth.	16
2.5	(a) In the southern hemisphere the sun tracks the highest path	
	during the summer (southern) solstice and the lowest path	
	during the winter (northern) solstice. (b) For tropical location	
	located close to the equator, the sun remains high in the sky	
	throughout the entire year, but is highest during the equinox.	
	(c) In the northern hemisphere, the sun tracks the highest path	
	during the summer (northern) solstice and the lowest path	
	during the winter (southern) solstice	17
2.6	By combining the photoelectric effect and the electric field of	
	the p-n junction, electrons can be induced to move inside the	
	cell and create a current flowing in an external wire	18
2.7	A characteristic I–V curve of a PV cell, with power output	
	plotted for each point on the curve.	18
2.8	(a) The I–V characteristics of a single cell; (b) the I–V	1.0
	characteristics of three of those cells connected in series.	19
2.9	Typical PV cell performance curves under different testing	
	conditions	20
2.10	The modular arrangement of a PV array	21
2.11	A typical monocrystalline wafer cut to a square without the	
	corners (a) and module (b). Monocrystalline modules (c) are	
	used on single-axis trackers in Nellis Solar Power Plant	
	(Nevada, USA)	22

2.12	A typical polycrystalline wafer (a) and module (b). Polycrystalline modules (c) used in Dunayskaya Solar Power	
2.13	Station, Ukraine (a) Thin-film modules are not made from wafers, but from	22
	thin layers of photoactive semiconductors. (b) Thin-film modules used in one of the world's largest solar farms: Desert	
2.14	Sunlight Solar Farm (California, USA)	23
2.14	Plot of best research-cell efficiencies (under laboratory conditions)	24
2.15	(a) Enphase micro-inverter. (b) Almost 2,000 Enphase micro-inverters are used on this 660 kW ground-mounted dual-axis tracking solar system in Wisconsin, USA	26
2.16	<ul><li>(a) SMA Sunny Mini Central 11000TL single-phase inverter.</li><li>(b) This 6 MWp system in Korat, Thailand, uses 540 of these</li></ul>	
2.17	string inverters (a) Sunny Central 500CP XT/630CP XT/720CP XT/760CP XT inverter. (b) 27.5 MWp (AC) Heideblick Solar Farm at Gahro Military Airfield, Germany, uses one 500CP XT, four	27
2.18	630CP XT, eighteen 760CP XT and eight 800CP XT inverters Basic anatomy of a 3-phase pad-mounted distribution	28
	transformer	31
2.19	Substation transformer along with switching and protective equipment	32
2.20	A string combiner box for a 90 MW solar farm in South	
	Africa	36
2.21	SCADA system functionality in a solar plant	37
2.22	List of some of the available safety approval marks based on different country's safety standards	38
3.1	Reasons for building a solar farm	42
3.2	Les Mées solar farm, France has been designed to follow the	
3.3	contours of the undulating hills of La Colle des Mées plateau Terrain data can be analysed using HELIOS 3D	43
3.4	Terrain data can be analysed using HELIOS 3D to show the elevation and angle of slope to get a better understanding of	-11
	the structure of the terrain	44
3.5	Flood risk assessment considerations	46
3.6	High-level footings	47
3.7	(a) Poorly maintained solar farm in Germany. (b) Greenough River Solar Farm, WA, Australia is an example of a well	
3.8	maintained solar farm  (a) Sheep used to maintain vegetation at Wychwood Solar  Farm (West Oxfordshire, UK). (b) Emus used to graze	48
	vegetation at a solar farm in Japan	48
3.9 3.10	Steps for developers on agricultural land classification in the UK The US Bureau of Land Management permitting process for	49
	developments on public land	51
3.11	Bushfire protection measures in combination	53